transaction occurred at March 31, 1997, while the pro forma
adjustments to the statements of earnings are computed as if the
transactions were consummated on January 1994, the earliest
period presented.  In addition, the following financial
statements do not reflect any anticipated cost savings, which may
be realized by United after consummation of the Merger.

   The pro forma information does not purport to represent what
United's and First Clayton's combined results of operations
actually would have been if the Merger had occurred on January 1,
1994.

   -13-

   UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
   March 31, 1997

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
   United   First Clayton   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------

ASSETS
Cash and due from banks   $   27,562   2,486   -   30,048
Federal funds sold   17,170   1,300   -   18,470
   -------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
  Cash and cash equivalents   44,732   3,786   -   48,470

Investment securities   166,357   11,935   -   178,292
Mortgage loans held for sale   5,523   -   -   5,523
Loans   643,613   45,399   -   689,012
  Less: Allowance for loan   (8,156)   (459)   -   (8,615)
   -------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
   Loans, net   635,457   44,940   -   680,397

Premises and equipment   19,297   1,436   -   20,733
Other assets   20,150   1,176   -   21,326
   -------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
   $   891,516   63,273   -   954,789
   =============   ===========   ==========   =========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Deposits:
   Noninterest bearing   $   80,737   5,527   -   86,264
   Interest-bearing   698,161   52,043   -   750,204
   -------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
   Total deposits   778,898   57,570   -   836,468

 Borrowed funds   43,424   -   -   43,424
 Long-term debt   10,170   -   -   10,170
 Other liabilities   5,112   271   -   5,383
   -------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
   Total liabilities   837,604   57,841   -   895,445

 Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   -   -   -   -
   Common stock   6,439   428   (428)   7,085
   646
   Capital surplus   15,341   3,850   (3,850)   18,522
   3,180
   Retained earnings   32,634   1,658   34,292
   Unrealized securities losses   (502)   (53)   -   (555)
   -------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
   53,912   5,883   (451)   59,344
   Less:  Cost of 27,436 shares of treasury   -   (451)   451   -
   stock   -------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity   53,912   5,432   -   59,344
   -------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
   $   891,516   63,273   -   954,789
   =============   ===========   ==========   =========

   Outstanding common shares   6,438,848   400,391   7,084,919
   Book value per common share   8.37   13.57   8.38

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   -14-

   UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 1997

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
   United   First Clayton   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------

Interest income   $   18,449   1,362   -   19,811
Interest expense   9,495   665   -   10,160
   ----------   --------   --------   -------
   Net interest income   8,954   697   -   9,651
   ----------   --------   --------   -------

Provision for loan losses   564   33   -   597
   ----------   --------   --------   -------

Net interest income after provision
   for loan losses   8,390   664   -   9,054
   ----------   --------   --------   -------

Noninterest income   1,462   76   -   1,538
Noninterest expense   6,737   447   -   7,184
   ----------   --------   --------   -------

Earnings before income taxes   3,115   293   -   3,408

Income taxes   1,015   102   -   1,117
   ----------   --------   --------   -------

   Net earnings   $   2,100   191   -   2,291
   ==========   ========   ========   =======

Earnings per common share   0.33   0.48   0.32
Weighted average shares outstanding   6,438,848   400,391   7,084,919

  See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   -15-

   UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 1996

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
   United   First Clayton   Adjustment   Consolidated
   ----------   -------------   ----------   ------------

Interest income   $   14,379   1,145   -   15,524
Interest expense   7,487   581   -   8,068
   -----------   ----------   --------   --------
   Net interest income   6,892   564   -   7,456
   -----------   ----------   --------   --------

Provision for loan losses   279   25   -   304
   -----------   ----------   --------   --------

Net interest income after provision for loan   6,613   539   -   7,152
   -----------   ----------   --------   --------

Noninterest income   1,320   67   -   1,387
Noninterest expense   5,351   350   5,701
   -----------   ----------   --------   --------

Earnings before income taxes   2,582   256   -   2,838

Income taxes   909   82   -   991
   -----------   ----------   --------   --------
   Net earnings   $   1,673   174   -   1,847
   ===========   ==========   ========   ========

Earnings per common share   0.27   0.41   0.27

Weighted average shares outstanding   6,260,280   424,393   6,945,081

   See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   -16-

   UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1996

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
   United   First Clayton   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ----------   -------------   -----------   ------------

Interest income   63,126   4,781   -   67,907
Interest expense   31,758   2,333   -   34,091
   ----------   --------   ----------   ---------

   Net interest income   31,368   2,448   -   33,816
   ----------   --------   -----------   ---------
Provision for loan losses   1,411   186   -   1,597
   ----------   --------   -----------   ---------
Net interest income after provision for   29,957   2,262   -   32,219
  loan losses

Noninterest income   5,368   298   -   5,666
Noninterest expense   23,313   1,531   24,844
   ----------   --------   -----------   ---------
Earnings before income taxes   12,012   1,029   -   13,041

Income taxes   3,811   303   -   4,114
   ----------   --------   -----------   ---------

   Net earnings   $   8,201   726   -   8,927
   ==========   ========   ===========   =========

Earnings per common share   1.31   1.78   1.29
Average shares outstanding   6,260,769   408,198   6,919,437

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   -17-

   UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1995

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
   United   First Clayton   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ----------   -------------   ------------   ------------

Interest income   $   49,127   4,082   -   53,209
Interest expense   26,208   1,986   -   28,194
   ------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
  Net interest income   22,919   2,096   -   25,015
   ------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
Provision for loan losses   1,040   76   -   1,116
   ------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
Net interest income after provision for   21,879   2,020   -   23,899
   loan losses   ------------   -----------   ----------   ---------

Noninterest income   4,264   259   -   4,523
Noninterest expense   17,854   1,350   19,204
   ------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
Earnings before income taxes   8,289   929   -   9,218

Income taxes   2,238   311   -   2,549
   ------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
Net earnings   $   6,051   618   -   6,669
   ============   ===========   ==========   =========

Earnings per common share   1.04   1.46   1.03
Average shares outstanding   5,813,615   424,919   259,703   6,499,264

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   -18-

   UNITED COMMUNITY BANKS, INC. & SUBSIDIARIES
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
   For the Year Ended December 31, 1994

   Historical   Historical   Pro Forma
   United   First Clayton   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ----------   -------------   ------------   ------------

Interest income   $   33,855   2,989   -   36,844
Interest expense   15,638   1,138   -   16,776
   ------------   -----------   ----------   ---------
   Net interest income   18,217   1,851   -   20,068
   ------------   -----------   ----------   ---------

Provision for loan losses   935   63   -   998
   ------------   -----------   ----------   ---------

Net interest income after provision for   17,282   1,788   -   19,070
   loan losses   ------------   ----------   ----------   ---------

Noninterest income   3,762   200   -   3,962
Noninterest expense   13,902   1,223   15,125
   ------------   -----------   ----------   ---------

Earnings before income taxes   7,142   765   -   7,907

Income taxes   1,942   264   -   2,206
   ------------   -----------   ----------   ---------

Net earnings   $   5,200   501   -   5,701
   ============   ===========   ==========   =========

Earnings per common share   0.93   1.18   0.91
Average shares outstanding   5,589,365   424,919   6,275,014

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   -19-

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   (1)  The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet as of March